

No. 13-4079

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellee.

CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, et al.,
Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

CYNTHIA E. HUDSON
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOHN W. DANIEL, II
Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA D. HESLINGA
Assistant Attorney General

STUART A. RAPHAEL
*Solicitor General of Virginia
Counsel of Record*

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

Counsel for Amicus

April 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Bay TMDL addresses a unique resource that has long been the subject of agreements and concerted action among the States, with the express approval of Congress.....	4
II. The Bay TMDL is largely a product of the Bay States, and it emerged from cooperation between the Bay States and EPA.....	10
III. The interplay between EPA and State authority is not justiciable here, but judicial review is available for any future disagreements with EPA.	13
IV. This case does not implicate the Tenth Amendment.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....15

Bostick v. Smoot Sand & Gravel Corp.,
154 F. Supp. 744 (D. Md. 1957).....6

Donovan ex. rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.,
336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....16

Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....14

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....18

Pittsburgh Mack Sales & Serv. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,
Local Union No. 66,
580 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2009).....14

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....16

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....17

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 17, 18

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....14

Va. Dept. of Transp. v. EPA,
No. 1:12-CV-775, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 981 (E.D. Va. Jan. 3, 2013).....16

Virginia v. Maryland,
540 U.S. 56 (2003).....6

Wharton v. Wise,
153 U.S. 155 (1894).....5

\

STATUTES

1958 Md. Acts c. 269	7
1959 Va. Acts c. 28	7
1980 Va. Acts ch. 662	8, 20
33 U.S.C § 1267(a)(5)	1
Chesapeake Bay Restoration Act of 2000, Title II of 106 P.L. 457, 114 Stat. 1957 (codified in part at 33 U.S.C. § 1267)	2, 11
Pub. L. No. 87-783, 76 Stat. 797 (1962)	7
Va. Code § 30-240	9
Va. Code § 30-247	9

COMPACTS AND INTERSTATE AGREEMENTS

1983 Chesapeake Bay Agreement	2
1987 Chesapeake Bay Agreement	2
2000 Chesapeake Bay Agreement	2, 10, 12
Maryland-Virginia Compact of 1785, 1785 Va. Acts ch. 27	6
Mem. of Understanding Regarding Cooperative Efforts for the Protection of the Chesapeake Bay and Its Rivers	10, 11
Potomac River Compact of 1958, <i>codified at Va. Code §§ 28.2-1001 – 28.2-1007</i>	7
Va. and Md. Boundary Agreement of 1878, 1877-78 Va. Acts ch. 246	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jane Shaffer Elsmere, Justice Samuel Chase (1980)	5
John C. Fitzpatrick, The Diaries of George Washington (Houghton Mifflin 1925)	6
Douglas Southall Freeman, Washington (Richard Harwell ed., 1992 abridged) (1948)	7

Helen Hill,
George Mason: Constitutionalist (1938).....7

Journal of the House of Delegates of the Commonwealth of Virginia
(White ed. 1827) (1777).....5

James Madison,
The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787
(Hunt and Scott eds. 1987) (1920).....6

National Archives – Founders Online,
“From Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Huntington, 17 January 1781, enclosing
Resolution of Assembly concerning the Cession of Lands, 2 January 1781”5

Potomac River Fisheries Commission,
“History and Mission Statement of the PRFC”7

Kate Mason Rowland,
The Life of George Mason (Russell & Russell 1964) (1892)7

Robert A. Rutland,
The Papers of George Mason (1970).....5

*Saving a National Treasure: Financing the Cleanup of the Chesapeake Bay, A
Report to the Chesapeake Executive Council from the Chesapeake Bay
Watershed Blue Ribbon Finance Panel (Oct. 2004).....2*

J. Thomas Scharf,
History of Maryland (Tradition Press 1967 reprint) (1879)5
